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Brief facts of the case-

Mr. Mahipal Nayak, holding Passport No. 54693532 (hereinafter also

referred as "the Passenger") arrived at Terminal-2, SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad

by Jazeera Airways Flight No. J9-407 from Kuwait to Ahmedabad on

O8.O2.2O2O. On the basis of information and suspicious movement , he was

intercepted by the ofiicers of Customs for detailed checking after he opted for

clearance through green channel.

2. He was inquired whether he were having any dutiable / restricted items to

declare before Customs, in response to which he replied in negative. The

Customs authorities scanned the two carton boxes and one black duffel bag as

check-in bag of the passenger but nothing objectionable was found. The

Customs oflicers asked the passenger to walk through the Door Frame Metal

Detector (DFMD); after removing all metallic objects from his body/clothes. The

passenger readily removed all the metallic objects such as wallet, mobile,

jacket, watch etc., and kept them in a plastic tray and thereafter passed

through the DFMD machine. On his passing through the DFMD machine a

beep was heard. Therefore, the Customs authorities continued to interrogate

the passenger. During repeated interrogation, the passenger opened up and

confessed that he was having cut gold bar concealed in his shoes inside his

socks that he was wearing. The Customs authorities instructed him to remove

the same and showed it to them. Then the passenger removed three pieces of

cut gold bar and one piece of gold bar from both his socks. The passenger

confirmed that the recovered pieces are of pure gold.

3. Thereafter, Government Approved Valuer Shri Kartikey Soni was called

telephonically for valuation, ascertaining the purity and exact weight of 01

gold bar and 03 cut gold bars recovered from the said passenger. The

Government Approved Valuer, after testing vide Valuation report dated

O8.O2.2O2O, he stated that 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars are totally

weighing 629.43O Grams having purity 999.9 and valued at Rs. 23,O6,987/-

(Rs. Twenty Three Lakhs Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven Only)

(Tariff Value) and [Rs. 26,48,O121-(Rupees Twenty Six Lakhs Forty Eight

Thousand and Twelve Only) (Local Market Value) which were placed under

seizure vide Panchnama dated 08.O2.2O2O under the reasonable belief that the

said goods were smuggled into India and same is liable for confiscation under

Customs Act, 1962. The packing material namely 2 black socks, transparent

plastic cover and three rubber bands were also placed under seizure vide

panchnama drawn on O8.O2.2O2O under the reasonable belief that same is

liable for confiscation under Section 118(a) & 119 of the Customs Act, ).962.

Page 2 ot 22



4. Statement of Mr. Mahipal Nayak was recorded on O8.O2.2020 wherein he,

inter alia, stated that
.!. he has studied upto gth standard and has working as an electrician in

Kuwait and total income of his family was Rs. 50000-60000 per month;
.!. he has travelled by Jazeera Airways Flight No. J9-4O7 from Kuwait to

Ahmedabad on O8.O2.2O20 and holding Indian passport no. 34693532; he

was intercepted by the Customs Officials and on being asked by the

Customs Offrcials in presence of independent Panchas, he denied

regarding the possession of any declarable / restricted / prohibited /
dutiable items;

* during checking of his baggage and his walking through the Door Frame

Metal Detector("DFMD"), 0 1 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars were

recovered from him and the same had been seized under Panchnama

dated 08.02.2O2O;

* He had been shown and explained the panchnama and after understood

the contents of the same he put his dated signature on panchnama drawn

on O8.O2.2O20 under which 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars totally

weighing 629.43O Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs.

23,06,987 l- (Tariff Value) and Rs. 26,48,0121-Pocal Market Value) were

recovered and seized from him;
.i. the facts narrated in the panchnama drawn on O8.O2.2O20 were true and

correct;
.t the O1 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars belonged to him and he bought

the gold from "A1 Nazma Dualiya Gold Jwellery Shop" located in Central

Gold Market Kuwait; that the gold has been purchased for use in his

sister's marriage;
.1. he further admitted that he had intentionally not declared the seized items

before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP International Airport

Ahmedabad, as he wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of duty

and he was fully aware that clearing gold without declaring before

Customs, with an intent to evade payment of customs duty is an offence,

under the provisions of Customs Act, 7962 and Regulations made therein.

5. An SCN dated 22.07.2020 was issued to Mr. Mahipal Nayak, by the Joint

Commissioner, Customs Ahmedabad as to why :

i) The 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars totally weighing 629 .43O Grams

having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs. 23,06,987l - (Rs. Twenty Three

Lakhs Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven Only) (Tariff Value)
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and [Rs. 26,48,0121-(Rupees Twenty Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand

and T\pelve Only) (Local Market Value) placed under seizure vide

panchnama drawn on 08.O2.2O2O, should not be confiscated under the

provisions of Sections 111(d), 11i(i), 111(l) and 111(m) of the

Customs Act, 1962;

ii) The packing material - 2 black socks, transparent plastic cover and three

rubber bands - is used to conceal and hide the gold placed under seizure

under panchnama dated O8.O2.2O2O are also liable for confiscation

under section 118(a) and 119 of the Customs Act, 1962

iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger under Sections

112(a) and 1 12(b) of the Customs Act, 1962;

DEFENCE REPLY & PERSONAL HEARING:-

6. Mr. Mahipal Nayak has filed defence reply to the Show cause notice vide

letter dated 1O.O9.2O2O received on 24.09.2020. The submissions made are

that-

F He left India on 2"d April, 20 19 and returned to India through

Ahmedabad Airport on 08.O2.2020, i.e., after continuous stay abroad of

more than 10 months as evident from his passport available on records;

! He is , therefore, an 'eligible passenger" who can import gold upto 1 kg

on payment of duty as per Notification No.12 12Ol2-Customs, dated

17 .o3.2012 (S1.No.32 1);

) He is the lawful owner of the gold weighing 629.430 grams seized lrom

him, he categorically stated in his statement dated O8.O2.2O2O recorded

under section 108 of the Customs Act, 7962 that the said gold has been

purchased/ brought for use in his sister's marriage;

F He purchased the said gold from Al Nazma Dualiya Gold Jewellery Shop

Iocated in Central Gold Market, Kuwait

) no evidence has been disclosed in the Show Cause Notice that he is a

Carrier or that the purchase of said gold was financed by someone else or

that the delivery of the gold at Ahmedabad Airport was to be given to

someone else or that the gold which has been brought for use in his

sister's marriage at his native place, Banswara, Rajasthan is in

commercial quantity;

) On the other hand, the term "commercial quantity'' has not been defined

under the Customs Act, 19621'

) It is true that he has not submitted any Declaration to the Customs

Authorities at Ahmedabad International Airport on arrival on

08.o2.2020;
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F no such declaration form was given to him or other passengers inside the

Flight before landing at Ahmedabad with direction to fill in the same for

being handed over to the customs officer upon arrival and no such

declaration form was given to him for being filled in by the customs

officers upon arrivai either.;

) He denies the averments in paragraph 2 of the Show Cause Notice, viz.,

that when the AIU officer asked me whether he had anything declarable

before Customs, he denied having anything declarable;

F He readily handed over the two carton boxes and one black duffel bag to

the customs oflicer who after checking the same did not find anything

objectionable. Secondly, when beep sound was heard while he was

asked to walk through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD), after

removing all metallic objects worn on his body, the officer asked him if he

carried any metallic objects on my body to which he honestly declared

that he carried cut gold bars in his shoes inside the socks he was

wearing;

F Gold is not prohibited for import under the relevant Import Poiicy. On the

other hand, import of gold upto 1 kg., by a passenger coming to lndia

after a period of not less than six months stay abroad is permissible and

allowed clearance on payment of appropriate customs duty under the

mentioned Customs Notification cited in the Notice. It is submitted that

non-declaration of the gold bars in question by way of concealment on

the body does not by itself render the same 'prohibited goods;

F At the most, the act of non-declaration and concealment may, without
prejudice to my rights and contentions, render the goods liable to
confiscation but does not take away his right to clear the gold bars on

payment of appropriate customs duty;

F The effect of the aforesaid stipulations in Appendix E and Annexure I of

the Baggage Rules, 1998 is that a tourist of foreign origin coming to India

by air is not entitled to duty free clearance of firearms, cartridges of fire

arms exceeding 50 numbers, cigarettes exceeding 200 or cigars

exceeding 50 or tobacco exceeding 250 gms, alcoholic liquor or wines in

excess of two litres and gold or silver in any form other than ornaments;

F It is evident from the Baggage Rules, 1998 that the restriction or

prohibition is on the duty free clearance of gold or silver in any form

other than as ornaments and not on the import as such....." ;

) Assuming for the sake of argument that the gold in question is liable to

confiscation as proposed in the Notice, it does not deprive him of his

legitimate right to clear the same on payment of appropriate duty of

customs under the above mentioned Customs Notification;
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F It is submitted that only in the case of goods, the importation whereof is

prohibited, that the ofiicer adjudging con{iscation has the discretion to

allow option to the owner of the goods an option to pay fine in lieu of

such confiscation. However, in the case of any other goods, i.e., other

than prohibited goods, the oflicer adjudging con{iscation is mandatorily

required to al1ow the owner to pay fine in lieu of confiscation

F The following case laws have been referred-

o Honble CESTAT in the case of Commissioner of Central Excise &

S.T., Surat-II vs. Dharmesh Pansuriya, reported as 2018 (363)

E.L.T. 555 (Tri. - Ahmd.)

. Honlcle Bombay High Court in the case of Alfred Menezes case

(supra)

r Hon'ble Madras High Court recently in P Sinnasamgt case (supra)

. Commissioner of Customs, Lucknow vs. Mohd. Nayab & Imtiyaz

Idris, reported as2OI7 (357) E.L.T. 213 (Tri. - A1l.)

o Commissioner of Customs & Central Excise, Nagpur-l vs. Mohd.

Ashraf Armar, reported as 2019 (369) E.L.T. 1654 (Tri. - Mumbai)

o In Re: Ashok Kumar Verma, reported as 2019 (3691 E.L.T. 1677

(G.o.r.)

) In view of the above settled legal position, it is earnestly requested that

the gold bars weighing oriy 629.430 grams imported by him for bonafide

use in his sister's marriage may kindly be released to him on payment of

appropriate Customs duty and may not be confiscated absolutely

F In so far as the allegation that the gold bars weighing 629.430 grams

imported by him is in commercial quantity, it is respectfully submitted

that this is opposed to the policy of the Government which allows import

of gold upto 1 kilogram on payment of appropriate duty of customs. This

means that import of gold upto 1 kilogram by a bonafide passenger on

payment of appropriate duty of customs is not considered as in
commercial quantity

F Import of gold upto 1 kilogram by a bonafide passenger can by no means

be for bonalide use of the passenger but for earning profit and hence

could not be considered as 'bonalide baggage'. Merely because the same

was concealed and not declared to the customs officer upon arrival does

not partake its legitimate character of being 'bonafide baggage

F The allegation that the gold bars were imported into india for commercial

purposes is contrary to the factual statement contained in paragraph 6 of

the Show Cause Notice that the gold bars belonged to him and were

purchased for bonafide use in my sister's marriage

F The officers ought to have made me fill in, sign and submit the baggage

declaration upon arrival and thereafter subjected him to screening,
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frisking, walking through DPMD, etc., etc. If the gold carried by him on

his person was detected after submission of the baggage declaration,

only then it could be alleged that he has not declared or mis declared the

gold bars. Allegation to this effect is, therefore, not legally sustainable

and hence denied.

F As regards the burden under section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, it is

submitted that neither the Baggage Rules nor the relevant Customs

Notification provide that for import of goid upto 1 kilogram by a bonafide

passenger arriving in India after a period of not less than six months stay

abroad is required to produce any document for purchase of the said

gold.

> At the time of detection and even thereafter he had repeatedly stated that

the gold has been purchased out of his hard earned money, brought for

his bonafide use in the marriage of his sister and that he is the lawful

owner of the same and also that he is ready and willing to clear the

same on payment of appropriate customs dut5r. But for reasons best

known to the customs officers, his genuine pleas were not recorded.

Therefore, the importation of the gold bars in question cannot be termed

as 'smuggling' inasmuch as he had shown his readiness and willingness

to fulfil the condition to be fulfilled post-importation, i.e., clearance on

payment of appropriate customs duty but was prevented from doing so.

He, therefore, denies that he has failed to discharge the burden under

section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962.

! The only condition subject to which import of gold upto I kilogram by

bonafide passengers is that customs duty at appropriate rate specilied in

the relevant Customs Notilication shall be paid. This condition can be

fulfilled any time before the goods are removed out of customs control.

As already submitted above, he was ready and wiliing to clear the gold

bars on payment of appropriate customs duty but was not allowed to do

so. There is no contravention of clause (d) of section 111. Hence the

allegation that he has rendered the gold bars liable to confiscation under

clause (d) of section 1 1 1 is denied.

l Insofar as clause (i) of section 1 I 1 is concerned, it is submitted that the

gold was not concealed inside any package. It was carried inside the

socks and shoes worn by him. Socks are worn for protection of the feet

while wearing the shoes and hence footwear, i.e., an essential and formal

accessory of a man's attire. By no stretch of imagination can the socks be

treated as a package or packaging material for purposes of clause (i) ol
section 111. Hence the allegation that he has rendered the gold bars
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and the socks liable to conliscation under clause (i) of section 1 1 1 is

denied.

F He has not done any act of omission and commission that rendered the

imported gold bars liable to confiscation. Hence, he denies that he is

liable to penalty under section I l2(a\ and/or under section 112(b) of the

Customs Act, 1962.

F In the premises as afore stated, he most humbly and respectfully request

that the gold bars weighing 629 .43O grams seized from him may kindly

be released to him on payment of appropriate customs duty.

7. The Personal Hearing through video conferencing facility in the matter

was granted on 23.02.2021. Shri B.K. Nair, Retd. Superintendent, Customs &

Central Excise, Ahmedabad, Authorised Representative of Noticee, Shri

Mahipal Nayak, appeared for personal hearing through video conferencing. He

reiterated the submissions made by the Noticee in reply dated 10ft September,

2O2O, received in this oflice on 24.O9.2O2O to the Show Cause Notice and more

particularly the Noticee's request for release of the seized gold on payment of

appropriate customs duty, fine, penalty etc. He further stated that the Noticee

has stated in his statement itself that the gold belongs to him & same was

purchased by him for use in his sister's marriage. Hence it is neither in

commercial quantity nor meant for commercial purposes for making profit, as

alleged. On a query by the adjudicating authority, the Authorised

Representative stated that the Noticee had been working in Kuwait since the

year 2010 and the gold was purchased out of his own earnings. He further

stated that the Noticee had come to India on 08.02.2020 after about one year's

continuous stay, so he is eligible passenger to carry goid up to the prescribed

limit. He also stated that he will submit copies of purchase bills of the gold,

passport details of the Noticee from 2010 onwards and salary details for which

he may be given 7 days' time. Further, vide email dated 4.O3.2O21,the

passenger submitted copies of invoices for purchase of seized gold, letter from

his employer in Kuwait certifying that passenger worked as Instrumentation

and Control technician from 20.1.2011 to 31.12.2013 and copies of his

passport.

DISCUSSION & FINDINGS

8. I have carefuily gone through the facts of the case, the written submission

made by the said passenger vide letter dated 10.09.2020, e-mail, oral

submission made during the course of personal hearing as well as the

documents available on records. I proceed to decide the case on the basis of

facts and evidences available on record.
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9. The sole issue for consideration is the proposal for confiscation of 01 gold

bar and 03 cut kg gold bars totally weighing 629.430 Grams having purity

999.9 are valued at Rs. 23,06,987/- (Rs. Twenty Three Lakhs Six Thousand

Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven Only) (Tariff Value) and [Rs. 26,48,012/-

(Rupees Twenty Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand and Twelve Only) (Local

Market Value) placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on O8.02.202O.The

seizure was made under Section 110 of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable

belief that the said goods were smuggled into India and liable for confiscation.

lO. I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the passenger

was intercepted when he was passing and was about to exit the green channel,

and on the basis of information and suspicious movement, personal search of

the passenger and his baggage was conducted. The passenger did not declare

the goid and denied to have dutiable goods. It is mentioned in the panchnama

that the Customs authorities asked the passenger to walk through the Door

Frame Metal Detector (DFMD); after removing all metallic objects from his

body/clothes. The passenger readily removed all the metallic objects such as

wallet, mobile, jacket, watch etc., and kept them in a piastic tray and thereafter

passed through the DFMD machine. On his passing through the DFMD

machine a beep was heard. Therefore, the Customs authorities continued to

interrogate the passenger. During repeated interrogation, the passenger opened

up and confessed that he was having cut gold bar concealed in his shoes inside

his socks that he was wearing. The Customs authorities instructed him to

remove the same and showed it to them. Then the passenger removed three

pieces of cut gold bar and one piece of gold bar from both his socks . It is on

record that the passenger had admitted that he was carrying gold which was

intended to smuggle in without declaring before Oflicers of Customs. It is also

on record that the Government approved valuer has tested and certified that

recovered 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars are totally weighing 629.430

Grams having purity 999.9 and valued at Rs. 23,06,987/- (Rs. Twenty Three

Lakhs Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Seven Only) (Tariff Value) and

[Rs. 26,48,0l2/-(Rupees Twenty Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand and Twelve

Only) (Local Market Value) which were placed under seizure vide Panchnama

dated 08.02.2020 in the presence of the passenger and Panchas.

11. I find that it is quite clear that the passenger has neither questioned the

manner of the panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted

the facts detailed in the panchnama during the course of recording her

statement. Every procedure conducted during the panchnama by the Customs

Officers is well documented and made in the presence of the panchas as well as

Page 9 of 22



the passenger. The passenger has not dislodged any of the facts narrated in his

deposition. The passenger in his statement dated 08.O2.2020 has stated he

has purchased the gold for use in his sister's marraige. But from the three bills

submitted by the passenger in his emaii dated 04.03.202O, one bill no. 4076

dated 7.2.2020 for 190 grams pure goid for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only in the

name of passenger whereas one bill no. 4075 dated 7.2.2020 for 175 grams

pure gold for 1550 Kuwati Dinar is in the name of Harish Chandra Premjiya

and signed by Harish Chandra Premj iya too and third bill is bill no. 4O74 dated

7.2.2O2O for 180 grams pure gold for 2795 Kuwati Dinar is in the name of

Prakash C.K Nayak and signed by Prakash C.K Nayak too. Hence, it appears

that the passenger is a carrier and was carrying gold belonging to Harish

Chandra Premjiya and Prakash C.K Nayak to India as the bill bears their

signature and not the passenger .Further,the weight of gold seized also does

not tally with weight of gold in the invoices submitted by the passenger.

Further, in a similar seizure case of three cut gold bars totally weighing

497.O8O Grams having purity 999.9 detected on same day i.e. O8.O2.2O2O in

the diofferent flight one passenger namely Krishna Kumar Nayak also from

Banswara had a bill no. 4063 dated 7.2.2020 of same M/s. Al-Najma Dualia,

Central Gold Market, Kuwait for 19O grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar

in the name of one Bharat Kumar Nayak and signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak

and other similar bills and he also had taken a similar alibi but the bills

carried by him also did not bear his signature and totally or O8.O2.2O2O there

were three cases having simiiar alibi so it appears that these passengers

detected on 08.O2.2O21having same modus operandi, similar invoices and alibi

And appear to be part of a organized syndicate involved and additionally there

was information about the smuggling racquet. In fact, in his statement, he has

clearly admitted that he had intentionally not deciared the seized items i.e. 01

gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars totally weighing 629.430 Grams having purity

999.9 on his arrival before the Officers of Customs with an intent to clear them

iliicitly and evade payment of Customs duty and thereby, violated provisions of

Customs Act, the Baggage Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development &

Regulations) Act, 1992, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Rules,

1993 and the Foreign Trade Policy 2O15-2O2O.

12. Further, the passenger has accepted that he had not declared the gold

on his arrival to the Customs authorities. Customs authorities asked the

passenger to walk through the Door Frame Metal Detector (DFMD); after

removing all metallic objects from his body/clothes. The passenger readily

removed all the metailic objects such as wallet, mobile, jacket, watch etc., and

kept them in a plastic tray and thereafter passed through the DFMD machine.

On his passing through the DFMD machine a beep was heard. Therefore, the
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Customs authorities continued to interrogate the passenger. During repeated

interrogation, the passenger opened up and confessed that he was having cut

gold bar concealed in his shoes inside his socks that he was wearing. The

Customs authorities instructed him to remove the same and showed it to them.

Then the passenger removed three pieces of cut gold bar and one piece of gold

bar from both his socks Accordingly, there is sufficient evidence to say that the

passenger had kept the gold which was in his possession and failed to declare

the same before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP International

Airport, Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of gold recovered from his

possession and which was kept undeclared with an intention of smuggling the

same and in order to evade payment of Customs duty is conclusively proved.

Thus, it is proved that passenger violated Section 77 , Section 79 of the

Customs Act for import/ smuggling of gold which were not for bonafide use

and thereby violated Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade Reguiation Rules 1993, and

para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2O15-2O.

13. From the facts discussed above, it is evident that the passenger had

imported gold with an intention to smuggle the same and thereby clearing the

same without payment of Customs duty applicable on them, therefore, has

made the 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars totally weighing 629.430 Grams,

liable for confiscation, under the provisions of Sections 111(d), (i), 111(l),

111(m) of the Customs Act 1962. By not declaring the gold and keeping the

same undeclared, it is established that the passenger had a clear intention to
bring the gold undetected and clear the goid without payment of Customs duty.

The act of omission in relation to the subject goods falls within the ambit of

'smuggling'as delined under Section 2(39) of the Act.

14. It is seen that the passenger had not filed the baggage declaration form

or e-file baggage declaration through Atithi mobile application and had not

declared the gold which was in his possession, as envisaged under Section 77

of the Act read with the Baggage Rules and Baggage Regulations. passenger

had attempted to smuggle gold into India with an intention to evade payment of

Customs duty. As per Rule 5 of Baggage Rules 2016; a passenger residing

abroad for more than one year, on return to India, sha1l be allowed clearance

free of dut5r in his bona fide baggage of jewellery upto a weight, of twenty grams

with a value cap of fifty thousand rupees if brought by a gentleman passenger,

or fort5r grams with a value cap of one lakh rupees if brought by a lady

passenger. Gold in any other form is not allowed duty free and gold recovered

from him i.e. 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars totally weighing 629.430

Grams which is pure gold and is not permitted and cannot be considered

bonafide baggage under Baggage Rules 2016. Ol gold bar and 03 cut kg gold
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15. Further, I find no merits in the submissions of noticee vide written reply

dated ietter dated 10.09.2020 that He is the lawful owner of the gold weighing

629.43O grams seized from him and the said gold has been purchased/ brought

for use in his sister's marriage. The three bills submitted by the passenger in

his email dated 04.03.2020, one bill no. 4076 dated 7.2.2O2O for 190 grams

pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only in the name of passenger whereas one

bill no. 4075 dated 7.2.2O2O for 175 grams pure gold for 155O Kuwati Dinar is

in the name of Harish Chandra Premjiya and signed by Harish Chandra

Premjiya too and third bill is bill no. 4074 dated 7.2.2O2O for 180 grams pure

gold for 2795 Kuwati Dinar is in the name of Prakash C.K Nayak and signed by

Prakash C.K Nayak too. Hence, it appears that the passenger is a carrier and

was carrying gold belonging to Harish Chandra Premjiya and Prakash C. K

Nayak to India as the bill bears their signature and not the passenger

.Further,the weight of gold seized also does not tally with weight of gold in the

invoices submitted by the passenger. Further, in a similar seizure case of three

cut gold bars totally weighing 497.08O Grams having purity 999.9 detected on

same day i.e. Oa.O2.2O20 in a different flight, one passenger namely Krishna

Kumar Nayak aiso from Banswara had a bill no. 4063 dated 7.2.2O2O of same

M/s. Al-Najma Dualia, Central Gold Market, Kuwait for 190 grams pure gold
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bars totally weighing 629 .43O Grams cannot be construed as 'bonafide

baggage' within the meaning of Section 79 of the Customs Act 1962 read with

Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy, 2O|5-2O2O. As per Para 2.26 of the

Foreign Trade Policy, a passenger is allowed to import bona-fide household and

personal effect only, as his bona-fide baggage. It also seen that the said

passenger attempted to smuggle the goods without filing the Customs

declaration form, which is in contravention of section 77 of thLe Customs Act

1962 read with the Baggage Rules, 2016 ('Baggage RulesJ and Regulation 3 of

the Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 20 13 ('Baggage Regulations') .

The above act on the part of the said passenger is amounting to smuggling

within the meaning of Section 2(39) of the Customs Act 1962. It is also seen

that the gold is to be construed as 'prohibited', in terms of the provisions of

Section 2(33) of the Customs Act 1962. Hence, it is proved beyond doubt that

all the above acts of contravention on the part of the passenger have rendered

01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars totally weighing 629.430 Grams and

valued at Rs. 23,06,987/- (Rs. Twenty Three Lakhs Six Thousand Nine

Hundred and Eighty Seven Only) (Tariff Value) and [Rs. 26,48,0 i 2 / -(Rupees

Twenty Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand and TWelve Only) (Loca1 Market Value)

which were placed under seizure vide Panchnama dated OB.O2.2O2O , are liable

for confiscation under the provisions of Sections 111(d), (i), 111(l) and 111(m)

of the Act.



for 2950 Kuwati Dinar in the name of one Bharat Kumar Nayak and signed by

Bharat Kumar Nayak and other similar bilis and he also had taken a similar

alibi but the bills carried by him a-lso did not bear his signature except one. So

ot O8.O2.2O20, three cases were detected having similar alibi so it appears that

these passengers detected on O8.O2.2020 are having same modus operandi,

similar invoices and alibi; and appear to be part of a organized syndicate

involved and additionally there was also information about the smuggling

racquet. Further, passenger in his written reply dated 1O.O9.2O2O has stated

that this is opposed to the policy of the Government which allows import of

gold upto I kilogram on payment of appropriate duty of customs and this

means that import of gold upto 1 kilogram by a bonaiide passenger on payment

of appropriate duty of customs is not considered as in commercial quantity.

The passenger has forgot that he was arrested in this case by Customs

authorities as the value of the seized gold was more than Rs. 20 lakhs and so

clearly means that the gold smuggled by the passenger is in commercial

quantity.Further, from the invoices supplied by passenger it is clearly seen that

seized gold does not belong to him and it appears that the passenger is a
carrier and part of a syndicate of gold smuggling. The passenger has not given

any proof of source of money and is claiming to be owner of seized gold

without providing any corroboratory documentary evidence under section 123

of the Customs Act 1962. The noticee noticee vide written reply dated letter

dated 10.09.202 has stated that as regards the burden under section i23 of

the Customs Act, 1962, it is submitted that neither the Baggage Rules nor the

relevant Customs Notification provide that for import of gold upto 1 kilogram

by a bonafide passenger arriving in India after a period of not less than six

months stay abroad is required to produce any document for purchase of the

said gold which is illogical and baseless. He has also confessed in his

statement that he had intentionally not declared the seized items before the

Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP International Airport Ahmedabad, as

he wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of duty and he was fully aware

that clearing gold without declaring before Customs, with an intent to evade

payment of Customs duty. It is also seen that passenger has travelled abroad

many times so there can be no ignorance of law and the passenger has clearly

stated that he did not declare the gold as he wanted to evade Customs duty

and did not declare the gold even after beep sounded from the DFMD machine

.l lind his submission just an eyewash, after-thought and an attempt to mis-

lead the adjudicating authority.

16. The noticee has further requested that the goods may be released on Iine

and penalty. From the submission of the passenger itself that he is ready to

pay the customs duty, fine and penalty, it is principally agreed by the
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passenger that he had contravened various provisions of Customs Act, 1962

and the Rules and Regulation made there under. I find that in his defence,

noticee has cited following judgement along with other judgments in support of

his claim that seized goods should be released to him -
. Hon"ble CESTAT in the case of Commissioner of Central Excise & S.T.,

Surat-II vs. Dharmesh Pansuriya, reported as 2018 (363) E.L.T. 555 (Tri.

- Ahmd.)

. Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the case of Alfred Menezes case (supra)

. Hon'ble Madras High Court recently in P. Sinnasamyt case (supra)

. Commissioner of Customs, Lucknow vs. Mohd. Nayab & Imtiyaz Idris,

reported as2Ol7 (357) E.L.T. 2i3 (Tri. - All.)

. Commissioner of Customs & Central Excise, Nagpur-l vs. Mohd. Ashraf

Armar, reported as 2019 (369) E.L.T. 1654 (Tri. - Mumbai)

. In Re: Ashok Kumar Verma, reported as 2019 (369) E.L.T. 1677 (G.O.I.\

On going through the above case laws, I find that the case laws deal with

Section 125 of the Customs Acl, 1962 which gives the authority to allow the

clearance or re-export of the confiscated goods to the adjudicating authority.

The ratio of the same is not applicable to the present case as the facts of the

present case are different from the cases cited by the noticee in his defense as

in the present case, it appears that the noticee is a carrier, hence the ratio of

the same is not applicable to the present case. I also find that there are

plethora of judgments in favour of release as well as against release of goods on

payment of duty, redemption fine and penalty, once it is established that the

goods in question comes under the ambit of "prohibited goods" as defined

under Section 2(33) of Customs Acl, 1962 and the act of malafide intention in

relation to subject items fall within the meaning of "smuggling", as defined

under Section 2(39) of Customs Act, 1962. From the submission of the

passenger itself that he is ready to pay the customs duty, fine and penalty, it is
principally agreed by the passenger that he had contravened various provisions

of Customs Acl, 1962 and the Rules and Regulation made there under. I find

that it is a settled legal position that ratio of one case law should not be blindly

applied to another case without examining the facts & circumstances of each

case. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of CCE, Calcutta Vs. Alnoori

Tobacco Products | 2OO4 (77 Ol ELT 135 (SC)l has stressed the need to discuss

how the facts of decision relied upon first factual situation of a given case and

to exercise caution while applying the ration of one case to another. This has

been reiterated in judgment in the case of Escort ltd. Vs. CCE, Delhi [2004
(173) ELT 113 (SC)l and in case of CC (Port), Chennai Vs Toyota Kirloskar

l2OO7 (213) ELT 4 (SC)]. In the instant case it has been established beyond

doubt that the gold was kept undeclared and concealed in his socks, falls
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within the meaning of "prohibited goods" and the act of malafide intention in

relation to carrying 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars are totally weighing

629.430 Grams having purity 999.9 concealed falls within the meaning of

"smuggling" and appears to be part of smuggling racquet. Hon'ble Supreme

Court in case of Dropti Devi &Anr reported in [(2012)6S.C.R307] has observed

and taken a serious view of smuggling activities. The smugglers by flouting the

regulations and restrictions by their misdeeds directly effect the national

economy and thereby endanger the security of the country. I think their

citation of various judgments have been answered.

L7. I further find that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items per se but

import of the same is controlled. The view taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia however in very ciear terms lay down the

principle that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to certain

prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or after clearance of

goods, non-fulfillment of such conditions would make the goods fall within the

ambit of 'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present case

"prohibited goods" as the passenger trying to smuggle it without filing any

declaration. Further, the fact is that the gold was concealed / hidden by him

and the gold was kept concealed in his socks with an intention to smuggle the

same and evade payment of Customs duty. By using this modus it is proved

that the goods are offending in nature, on its importation. Here, conditions are

not fulfilled by the passenger. The three bills submitted by the passenger in his

email dated O4.O3.2O2O, one bill no. 4076 dated 7.2,2020 for 190 grams pure

gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only in the name of passenger whereas one bill

no. 4075 dated 7.2.2020 for 175 grams pure gold for 1550 Kuwati Dinar is in
the name of Harish Chandra Premjiya and signed by Harish Chandra Premjiya

too and third bill is bill no. 4074 dated 7.2,2O2O for 180 grams pure gold for

2795 Kuwatt Dinar is in the name of Prakash C.K Nayak and signed by

Prakash C.K Nayak too. Hence, it appears that the passenger is a carrier and

was carrying gold belonging to Harish Chandra Premjiya and Prakash C. K

Nayak to India as the biil bears their signature and not the passenger .Further,

the weight of gold seized also does not tally with weight of gold in the invoices

submitted by the passenger. Further, in a similar seizure case of three cut gold

bars totally weighing 497.O8O Grams having purity 999.9 detected on same day

i.e. O8.O2.2O20 in the different flight one passenger namely Krishna Kumar

Nayak aiso from Banswara had a bill no. 4063 dated 7.2.2O2O of same M/s. Al-

Najma Dualia, Central Gold Market, Kuwait for 190 grams pure gold for 2950

Kuwati Dinar in the name of one Bharat Kumar Nayak and signed by Bharat

Kumar Nayak and other similar bi1ls and he also had taken a similar alibi but

the bills carried by him also did not bear his signature except one. So on
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O8.O2.2O2O, three cases were detected having simiiar alibi so it appears that

these passengers detected on O8.O2.2O20 are having same modus operandi,

similar invoices and alibi; and appear to be part of a organized syndicate

involved and additionally there was also information about the smuggling

racquet. Hence, I am of the view that 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars are

totally weighitg 629 .43O Grams having purity 999.9 recovered from the

passenger would be liable to absolute confiscation. I am therefore, not inclined

to use my discretion to give an option to redeem 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold

bars are totally weighing 629.43O Grams having purity 999.9 on payment of a

redemption fine, as envisaged under Section 125 of the Act.

18. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

l2ol2(27 5) ELT 300 (Ker)l , the petitioner had contended that under the

Foreign Trade (Exemption from application of rules in certain cases) Order,

1993, gold was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of

redemption Iine. The Hon'ble High Court held as under :

" After heaing both sides and afier consideing the stafifiory prouisions,
ute do not think the appellant, as a matter of ight, can claim release of
the goods on pagment of redemption ftne and dutg. Euen though gold as
such is not a prohibited item and can be imported, such import is subject
to lot of restrtctions including the necessitg to declare the goods on arriual
at the Customs Station and make payment of duty at the rate prescibed.
There is no need for us in this case to consider the conditions on which
import is permissible and uhether the conditions are satisfied because
the appellant attempted to smuggle out the goods bg concealing tte same
in emergencg light, miie, ginder and car honts etc. and hence the goods
so brought is prohibitory goods as there is clear uiolation of the statutory
prouisions for the normal import of gold. F\rther, as per the statement
giuen bg the appellant under Section 108 of the Act, he is only a carrter
i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods on behalf of others for
consideration. We, therefore, do not find any meit in the appellant's case
that he has the ight to get the conftscated gold released on payment of
redemption fine and duty under Section 125 of tLe Act."

19. I further llnd that in the case of Khemani Purshottam Mohandas Vs

CC,CSI Airport, Mumbai reported in2077 (354) ELT 275 (Tri. Mumbai),Hon'ble

Tribunal also upheld the absolute confiscation of the seized smuggled gold

holding the view that allowing redemption line is at discretion of the

adjudicating authority based on the facts of case and the fact of smuggling of

gold was not disputed in the case of Hon'b1e Tribunal. In the case before me,

the fact is that the passenger attempted to smuggle the gold with an intention

to evade detention by Customs and therefore I am not inclined to use

discretion of giving option to the passenger as I find that the smuggled gold in

the present case is liable to absolute conhscation.
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20. Similarly in its decision, the High Court of Madras in the case of

Samyanathan Murugesan reported at 2009 (2471 ELT 21(Mad) held that the

Commissioner's order for absolute confiscation in a case of smuggling of gold

was proper.

Further I find that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High Court of

Madras reported at 2016-TIOL- 1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar

Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited

goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, L962 had recorded that

"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the order it was recorded as

under ;

89. While considering a prayer for prouisional release, pending

adjudication, uhether all the aboue can whollg be ignored bg the

auttnrities, enjoined with a dutg, to enforce tLE statutory prouisions,

rules and notifications, in letter and spiit, in consonance utith the

objects and intention of tle Legislature, imposing

prohibitions/ restictions under the Customs Act, 1962 or under ang

otLrer law, for the time being in force, u)e are of the uietu that all the

autLnrities are bound to follow the same, uhereuer, prohibition or

restriction i.s imposed, and tuhen the uord, "restriction", also means

prohibition, as held by the Hon'ble Apex Court in Om Prakash

Bhatia's case (cited supra).

21. The Hon'ble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (344) E.L.T.

1154 (Mad.) held-

Redemption fine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption

cannot be allowed, as a matter of ight - Discretion conferred on adjudicating

autlnritg to decide - Not open to Tibunal to issue any positiue directions to

adjudicating authoitg to exercise option in fauour of redemption.
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Tibunal had arrogated potuers of adjudicating authoitg bg directing

authoitg to release gold bg exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tibunal had ouerlooked categorical finding of adjudicating authoitg that

respondent had deliberately ottempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, bg

concealing and uithout declaration of Customs for monetary consideration -

Adjudicating authoitg had giuen reasons for conftscotion of gold u;hile

allouing redemption of other goods on paAment of fine - Discretion exercised

bg authoritg to deng release, is in accordance u.tith law - Interference bg

Tibunal is against laut and unjustifted -



22. In 2019 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (c.O.l.),before the covernment Ol India,

Ministry Of Finance,[Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority];Ms.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide

Order No. 17 l2Ol9-Cus., dated 7-lO-2O19 in F. No. 375/06lBl2O17-RA stated

that it is observed that C.B.L & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.

a9515192-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructed that "in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same on

redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 7962 should be given

except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that

there was no concealment of the gold in question.

23, Further, I iind that in the submissions, the passenger has requested

that the goid may be allowed for re-export. In the present scenario, the

passenger is required to file declaration on arrival and he has to declare

anything which is dutiable or prohibited. More reliance is placed on the

passenger hence it becomes incumbent upon the passenger to declare what is

dutiable. 'No declaration'is nothing but a veiled attempt to smuggle the goods.

In Smt. Jasuir Kaur v. U.O.I, and Others (CW1399/ 91), the court per Hon'ble

Justice B.N. Kirpal has inter alia observed that :-

"We have no manner of doubt that re-export cannot be asked for as of right. If
the Customs authorities have come to the conclusion, as they did in the

present case, that the intention of bringing an article of high value is to dispose

it of in India or is in an attempt to smuggle the same into India then the

question of re-export cannot arise when that article is recovered from the

passenger. The passenger cannot be given a chance to try his luck and smuggle

Gold into the country and if caught he should be given permission to re-export.

That is not the intention of Rule 3 or Rule 7 of the Tourist Baggage Rules. It is
the genuine personal jewellery which alone is permitted to be brought into the

country and which must be re-exported. Whenever the Customs authorities

Iind that in the garb of personal items goods are sought to be smuggled or

brought into the country without the authority of law then there is every right

with the Government to conhscate the same. For good and valid reason re-

export may be ailowed but it cannot be claimed as of right."

In the instant case the passenger has admitted in his statement, he has clearly

admitted that he had intentionally not declared the seized items i.e. 01 gold bar

and 03 cut kg gold bars totally weighing 629.430 Grams having purity 999.9

on his arrival before the Ofiicers of Customs with an intent to clear them

illicitly and evade payment of Customs duty. The three bills submitted by the

passenger in his email dated 04.03.202O, one bill no. 4076 dated 7.2.2O2O for

190 grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is only in the name of passenger

whereas one bili no. 4075 dated 7.2.2020 for 175 grams pure gold for 1550
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Kuwati Dinar is in the name of Harish Chandra Premjiya and signed by Harish

Chandra Premjiya too and third biil is biil no. 4074 dated 7.2.2O2O for 180

grams pure gold for 2795 Kuwati Dinar is in the name of Prakash C.K Nayak

and signed by Prakash C.K Nayak too. Hence, it appears that the passenger is

a carrier and was carrying gold belonging to Harish Chandra Premjiya and

Prakash C.K Nayak to India as the bill bears their signature and not the

passenger .Further,the weight of gold seized also does not ta11y with weight ol

gold in the invoices submitted by the passenger. Further, in a similar seizure

case of three cut gold bars totally weighing 497.080 Grams having purity 999.9

detected on same day i.e. O8.O2.2O2O in the different flight one passenger

namely Krishna Kumar Nayak also from Banswara had a bill no. 4063 dated

7.2.2O2O of same M/s. Al-Najma Dualia, Central Gold Market, Kuwait for 190

grams pure gold for 295O Kuwati Dinar in the name of one Bharat Kumar

Nayak and signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak and signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak

and other similar bilis and he also had taken a similar alibi but the bills

carried by him also did not bear his signature except one. So on 08.O2.202O,

three cases were detected having simiiar alibi so it appears that these

passengers detected on O8.O2.2O20 are having same modus operandi, similar

invoices and aiibi; and appear to be part of a organized syndicate involved and

additionally there was also information about the smuggling racquet. The filing

of declaration under section 77 of t}lre Customs Act 1962 is mandatory which

the passenger has not filed any declaration.l, therefore, find that the reasons

put forth by the passenger during the personal hearing is nothing but an

afterthought and do not allow re-export.

24. From the above judicial pronouncements, it is clear that in case of

prohibited goods and smuggling, discretion is vested with the adjudicating

authority to give an option to the passenger/importer to pay fine in lieu of

confiscation. In the instant case, the smuggling of gold was done by the

passenger. This leaves me with no option but to absolutely confiscate the Ol

gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars are totally weighing 629.430 Grams having

purity 999.9.

25. Further, I find that the packing material viz 2 black socks, transparent

plastic cover and three rubber bands - used to conceal and hide the gold

having no commerciai value used for concealment of the seized goods is also

liable for the absolute conliscation under 118(a) and 119 of the Customs Act,

t962.
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26. By using the modus of concealment of the said gold in his socks and did

not declare it even when the beep was sounded from the DFMD machine, it is
observed that the passenger was fuily aware that the goods would be offending

in nature on its import. It, therefore, is proved that he hg.s knowingly carried

the gold and failed to declare the same on his a,rrival,at the airport. It is seen

that he has involved in carrying, keeping, concealing and has dealt with the

offending goods in a manner which he knew or had reasons to believe were

liable to confiscation under the Act. It is quite clear from the above findings

that gold was kept undeclared and concealed in his inner pocket with the sole

intention to evade payment of Customs duty. The record before me suggest that

the Passenger did not choose to declare it as he chose green channel for

Customs clearance after arriving from foreign destination and Gold item i.e. 01

gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars are totaiiy weighing 629.430 Grams having

purity 999.9 was placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on O8.O2.2O2O.

The three bills submitted by the passenger in his email dated 04.03.202O, one

bill no. 4076 dated 7.2.2O2O for 190 grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar is

only in the name of passenger whereas one bill no. 4075 dated 7.2.2020 for

175 grams pure gold for 1550 Kuwati Dinar is in the name of Harish Chandra

Premjiya and signed by Harish Chandra Premjiya too and third bill is bill no.

4074 dated 7.2.2O2O for 180 grams pure gold for 2795 Kuwati Dinar is in the

name of Prakash C.K Nayak and signed by Prakash C.K Nayak too. Hence, it
appears that the passenger is a carrier and was carrying gold belonging to

Harish Chandra Premjiya and Prakash C.K Nayak to India as the bill bears

their signature and not the passenger .Further,the weight of gold seized also

does not tally with weight of gold in the invoices submitted by the passenger.

Further, in a similar seizure case of three cut gold bars totally weighing

497.O8O Grams having purity 999.9 detected on same day i.e. O8.O2.2O2O in

the different flight one passenger namely Krishna Kumar Nayak also from

Banswara had a bill no. 4063 dated 7.2.2020 of same M/s. Al-Najma Dualia,

Central Gold Market, Kuwait for 190 grams pure gold for 2950 Kuwati Dinar

in the name of one Bharat Kumar Nayak and signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak

and signed by Bharat Kumar Nayak and other similar bills and he also had

taken a similar alibi but the bi1ls carried by him also did not bear his

signature except one. So on 08.02.2020, three cases were detected having

similar alibi so it appears that these passengers detected on OB.O2.2O2O are

having same modus operandi, similar invoices and aiibi; and appear to be part

of a organized syndicate involved and additionaily there rvas also information

about the smuggling racquet. He also confessed that he tried to smuggle the

gold illegally to evade Customs duty despite having knowledge that the goods

had to be declared and he would be offending on its import, the passenger had

tried to clear 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars are totally weighing 629.430
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Grams having purity 999.9 by not declaring the same on arrival at the airport.

The intention was thus clear, I find that he has committed an offence of the

nature described in Section 112(a) & 112(b) of Customs Act, 1962 makes him

liab1e for penalty under Section 112 (i) of the Customs Act,l962.

27. Given my above findings, I pass the following Order.

ORDER

l1

111.

I order absolute confiscation of 01 gold bar and 03 cut kg gold bars

totally weighing 629.430 Grams having purity 999.9 are valued at Rs.

23,06,987 l- (Rs. Twenty Three Lakhs Six Thousand Nine Hundred and

Eighty Seven Only) (Tariff Value) and [Rs. 26,48,012 / -(Rupees Twenty

Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand and Twelve Only) (Local Market Value)

placed under seizure vide panchnama drawn on 08.02.2020 and

attempted to be smuggied and recovered from the passenger, under the

provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i),111 (l),111 (m) of the Customs Act

t962;

I order absolute confiscation of packing material i.e. 2 black socks,

transparent plastic cover and three rubber bands - used to conceal and

hide the gold, placed under Seizure Vide Panchnama drawn on

O4.O2.2O2O under the provisions of Section 118(a) and 119 of the

Customs Act, 1962.

I impose a penalty of Rs.2,00,000 /- (Rupees Two lakhs only ) on Mr.

Mahipal Nayak under the provisions of Sections 112(i) of the Customs

Act 7962.

(Amit Kumar Mis

(

r

Date : 07 .O4.2O2IF. No. VIII/1o-38/ SVPIA / o&A /HQ l2o2o-21

BY SPEED POST A.D.

To,

Mr. Mahipal Nayak,

VPO Mediwala Tanda Mor,

Teh-Garhi,

Dist. Banswara-327 O22,

Rajasthan.
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Joint Commissioner,

Customs, Ahmedabad.
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Copy to:

o The Principal Commissioner, Customs, Ahmedabad.

. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, RRA, Ahmedabad.

. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs(Alu), SVPIA, Customs, Ahmedabad

. . The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Recovery Cell, Ahmedabad.

o . The Deputy Commissioner, Customs, Legal Prosecution, Ahmedabad.

. The System In-charge, Customs, Ahmedabad for upload on the official

website i.e. http: / / www. ahmedabadcustoms. qov. in

The Guard File.a
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